

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.8

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9189/2008

(From the judgement and order(s) in 03/12/2008 in CRLMW
No.21775/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

HAZI TAUFIQUE ILAHI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, permission to place addl. documents on
record and office report)

Date: 31/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev K. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

This petition is directed against an order of
the High Court dated 3.12.2008 whereby High Court
refused to quash an FIR. The matter is pending at that

2

stage.

Today, learned counsel for the the State submits
that in the meantime investigation has been completed
and chargesheet has been filed against some persons
but not against the petitioners. In that view of the
matter, we do not propose to go into the matter. In
our view, the present special leave petition has
become infructuous.

The Special Leave Petition is thus dismissed, as
infructuous.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR.P.A

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER